

314 - 9440 202 Street Langley, BC V1M 4A6 www.binnie.com TEL 604 574 3336 FAX 604 574 7355

June 10, 2025 Binnie File No. 25-0258

877 Keil Street White Rock, BC V4B 4V6

Attention: Kristian Davis, Manager of Public Works

Subject: Contract WR25-011 | 2025 White Rock Paving Program

**Tender Analysis and Recommendation** 

Dear Kristian,

Five bids for the above *Tender* were received and opened at the Public Works Yard on June 5, 2025. We received the scanned and electronic copies of the tender submissions on the same day.

We have reviewed all the submissions for compliance and have carried out arithmetic checks to confirm the extended and total amounts. A summary of the tender analysis is enclosed.

The following comments relate to all tenders received:

- All *Tenderers* have submitted the required Bid Bond at 10% of the tender amount as well as Consent of Surety for (a) Performance Bond at 50% of the tender amount and (b) Labour and Material payment bond at 50% of the tender amount;
- All Tenderers have acknowledged the receipt of the one addendum;
- All Tenderers have signed the Form of Tender;
- All *Tenderers* have fully and correctly completed the *Schedule of Quantities and Prices* in Appendix 1 of the *Form of Tender*;
- All *Tenderers* have indicated the completion of the *Work* within the specified duration and provided a Preliminary Construction Schedule per Appendix 2 of the *Form of Tender*; and
- All Tenderers have completed Appendices 1 through 5 as part of Form of Tender submission;

A detailed spreadsheet of the tender analysis is enclosed. Table 1 provides the tendered amount, corrected amount, and price comparison of the bids received.

**Table 1 - Summary of Tender Analysis and Results** 

Rank	Tenderer	Tendered Amount with GST	Corrected Amount with GST	% Change from Lowest Bid			
1	1166618 BC Ltd. dba Save On Blacktop	\$974,187.64	N/A	Lowest Bid			
2	GB Paving Ltd.	\$1,075,078.20	N/A	10% increase			
3	Mainland Construction Materials ULC dba Winvan Paving	\$1,196,360.64	N/A	23% increase			
4	Grandview Blacktop Ltd.	\$1,508,917.20	N/A	55% increase			
5	All Roads Construction Ltd.	\$1,574,895.00	N/A	62% increase			

Average of Three Lowest Bids Received	\$1,081,875.49	11% increase			
Comparable Engineer's Estimate (incl. 10% contingency)	\$1,102,100.00	13% increase			

The following comments relate to 1166618 BC Ltd. dba Save On Blacktop ("Save On Blacktop") regarding this *Contract*:

- 1. Save On Blacktop has submitted the lowest and most competitive compliant bid received for the *Work* under this *Tender*;
- 2. Save On Blacktop's submitted Preliminary Construction Schedule shows completing the work in Appendix 5 in 40 Working Days.
- 3. Save On Blacktop's most recently completed construction projects of comparable nature to the *Work* described in this *Tender*, as provided in Appendix 2, include:
  - 2022 Municipal Paving Contract for District of Sechelt (\$1.0M)
  - 2024 Asphaltic Paving for the City of Richmond (\$7.0M)
  - 2024 Pavement Rehabilitation for the City of Coquitlam (\$1.1M)
  - Paving Rehabilitation on Haversley, Seaforth & Charland Roads for City of Coquitlam (\$500K)



Page 3 – BINNIE File No. 25-0258 City of White Rock, Kristian Davis, Manager of Public Works Contract WR25-011 | 2025 White Rock Paving Program

- 4. Save On Blacktop has introduced Jason Bains as its Project Superintendent on this *Contract*. Based on their submitted portfolio, Mr. Bains has 10 years of relevant construction experience and has completed many road construction projects in a variety of roles. We have not had any experience with Mr. Bains before. We contacted several references listed in the tender submission and the references noted that Save On Blacktop was capable of completing the work.
- 5. Save On Blacktop is proposing to use Blue Pine Enterprises and Scottish Line Painting as the sub-contractors. Binnie has experience with these sub-contractors and are pleased with their work.

Based on the above analysis, we recommend that the City award the contract to 1166618 BC Ltd. dba Save On Blacktop. Please feel free to contact the undersigned at 604-579-0606 or kneufeld@binnie.com if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

**R.F. BINNIE & ASSOCIATES LTD.** 

Kyle Neufeld, P.Eng., CCA Contract Administrator

Encl.



TENDER ANALYSIS
Client: City of White Rock
Contract No: WR25-011
Contract Tille: 2025 White Rock Paving Program
Tender Closing Date: June 05, 2025

Change(s) Occurred during Addenda

Last Updated: June 8, 2025 Binnie File: 25-0258-07

Tender Closing Date: June 05, 2025 Total Number of Addenda Issued: 1										
Total Number of Addenda Issued: 1	Uncorrected Total Tender Price (Including GST) as Submitted by Tenderer:	AACCOAD DO LAN die Cours On		\$1,508,917.20	\$1,574,895.00	Original IFT Cost Estimate by Engineer (No GST or Contingency) >> \$1,102,100.00  Average of Three Lowest Compliant   Comparable Engineer's Estimate				
	Tenderer's Name:	Blacktop	GB Paving Ltd.	dba Winvan Paving	Grandview Blacktop Ltd.	All Roads Construction Ltd.	Average of Three Lowest Compliant Bids	Comparable Engineer's Estimate		
Fully Signed, Original Copy of 10% Bid Bond Received by the City?		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES				
Consent of Surety for Performance and Labour/Material Bonds Received by the City?		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES		NOTE:		
All Addenda Acknowledged to Be Received?		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES		Items or unit prices in Engineer's estimate		
Form of Tender Signed and Dated?		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES		may have been adjusted as necessary to		
All Unit Prices & Extended Amounts in SoQ&P Filled Correctly?	FT - Appendix 1	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES		match the tender's pay items per most rec		
Preliminary Construction Schedule Provided?	FT - Appendix 2	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES		Addendum, if any, in order to provide a		
Experience of Superintendent Provided?	FT - Appendix 3	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES		"comparable" estimate against received b		
Comparable Work Experience Provided?	FT - Appendix 4	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES				
List of Sub-contractor(s) Provided?	FT - Appendix 5	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES				
							1			
Tabli	Table 1: 2025 White Rock Paving Program									
DIV 01: GEN	DIV 01: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS			\$59,790.97	\$49,900.00	\$236,194.00	\$55,148.66			
DIV 03: CON	\$17,622.00	\$20,592.00	\$12,054.24	\$25,080.00	\$12,804.00	\$16,756.08	\$19,800.			
DIV 31: EAR	\$75,667.00 \$566.989.50	\$95,938.50 \$672.495.00	\$117,057.74	\$171,544.00	\$89,534.70	\$96,221.08	\$3,110.			
	DIV 32: ROAD AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS			\$724,700.62	\$872,650.00	\$838,182.35	\$654,728.37	8.37 \$746,361.00		
DIV 33: UTIL	\$128,425.00	\$126,413.00	\$139,385.90	\$201,470.00	\$171,701.20	\$131,407.97	\$42,200.			
Tabi	Table 2: Semiahmoo Lane Optional Work									
DIV 01: GEN	DIV 01: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS			\$5,759.66	\$4,700.00	\$37,575.00	\$4,131.55			
DIV 31: EAR	DIV 31: EARTHWORK			\$17,279.26	\$29,205.00	\$17,568.80	\$15,038.42	\$11,380.		
DIV 32: ROA	DIV 32: ROAD AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS			\$53,261.63	\$66,115.00	\$81,439.45	\$47,288.46			
DIV 33: UTIL	ITIES	\$8,960.00	\$9,850.00	\$10,101.07	\$16,400.00	\$14,900.50	\$9,637.02	\$11,500.		
SUB	TOTAL	\$927,797.75	\$1,023,884.00	\$1,139,391.09	\$1,437,064.00	\$1,499,900.00	\$1,030,357.61	\$954,198.		
		Submission is arithmetically correct	t							
	TOTAL TENDERED PRICE (Excluding GST)	\$007.707.7F	64 002 004 00	64 420 204 00	\$4.427.004.00	64 400 000 00	64 020 257 64	6054 400 00		
	\$927,797.75	\$1,023,884.00	\$1,139,391.09	\$1,437,064.00	\$1,499,900.00	\$1,030,357.61	\$954,198.00			
	6 46 200 00	\$ 51,194.20	\$ 56,969.55	\$ 71,853.20	\$ 74,995.00	\$ 51,517.88	\$ 95,419.8			
	\$ 46,389.89 \$ 974,187.64	\$ 57,794.20 \$ 1.075.078.20		\$ 77,853.20 \$ 1,508,917,20	\$ 74,995.00 \$ 1,574,895.00	\$ 57,577.88 \$1,081,875,49	\$ 52,480.			
_				* .,	* ',a: ',a=====	* 1,000 1,000 01.00	\$1,102,100.00			
P	•				44% different from Eng. Estimate					
	0.0%	10.4%	22.8%	54.9%	61.7%	11.1%	13.1%			
	Lowest Bid	10% increase	23% increase	55% increase	62% increase	11% increase	13% increase			

		reicent billerence (Absolute Value) relative to	Adjusted Engineer's Estimat	e 3% dillere	0.0%	7 % dille	10.4%	10 /0 dillere	22.8%	40 % dille	54.9%	, 4470 dii	61.7%	o o unio	11.1%	Comparabi	13.1%	
		Percent Change (+Increase, -Dec	crease) relative to Lowest Bi	st Bid Lowest Bid		10% increase		23% increase			55% increase		62% increase		11% increase		13% increase	
				1166618 BC Lt	td. dba Save On	GB Pa	aving Ltd.	Mainland Constru	ction Materials ULC	Grandviev	Blacktop Ltd.	All Roads	Construction Ltd.	Average of Thre	e Lowest Compliant	Comparable Engi	neer's Estimate	
Item Ref.		Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	
Table 1: 2025 White I DIV 01: GENERAL RE																		
	Traffic Control, Vehicle Access and Parking – West Beach Avenue (Bellevue Cres - Anderson St)	Lump Sum	1	\$ 10,800.00	\$10,800.00	\$ 6,595.00	\$6,595.00	\$ 12,262.57	\$12,262.57		\$7,700.00	\$ 29,300.00	\$29,300.00	\$ 9,885.86	\$9,885.86 \$	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
	Traffic Control, Vehicle Access and Parking – Kent Street (Pacific Ave - Cliff Ave)	Lump Sum	1	\$ 10,800.00	\$10,800.00		\$6,015.00	,	\$10,506.33		\$7,700.00			\$ 9,107.11	\$9,107.11 \$	10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
	P Traffic Control, Vehicle Access and Parking – Lee Street (Pacific Ave - Cliff Ave)	Lump Sum	1	\$ 10,800.00	\$10,800.00	,	\$6,015.00		\$10,506.33	\$ 7,700.00	\$7,700.00			\$ 9,107.11	\$9,107.11 \$	10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
	P Traffic Control, Vehicle Access and Parking – Columbia Lane (Fir St - Centre St) P Traffic Control, Vehicle Access and Parking – Pacific Avenue (Centre St - Dolphin St)	Lump Sum Lump Sum	1 1	\$ 12,975.00 \$ 15,150.00	\$12,975.00 \$15,150.00	\$ 5,655.00 \$ 8,475.00	\$5,655.00 \$8.475.00		\$6,627.95 \$12.356.74	\$ 7,700.00 \$ 7,700.00	\$7,700.00 \$7,700.00			\$ 8,419.32 \$ 11.993.91	\$8,419.32 \$ \$11.993.91 \$	5,000.00	\$5,000.00 \$15,000.00	
	Traffic Control, Vehicle Access and Parking – North Bluff Road (Oxford St - Everall St)  Traffic Control, Vehicle Access and Parking – North Bluff Road (Oxford St - Everall St)	Lump Sum	1	\$ 6,475.00	\$6,475.00		\$5,900.00		\$7.531.05		\$11,400.00		\$64,390.00		\$6,635.35 \$	15,000.00	\$15,000.00	
	Erosion and Sediment Control	Incidental	0	\$ -	\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$ -	\$0.00	\$ -	\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
DIV 3: CONCRETE																		
3.01 1.5.1 SSF DIV 31: EARTHWORK	Barriar Curb with Gutter - MMCD 4	Lineal Metre	132	\$ 133.50	\$17,622.00	\$ 156.00	\$20,592.00	\$ 91.32	\$12,054.24	\$ 190.00	\$25,080.00	\$ 97.00	\$12,804.00	\$ 126.94	\$16,756.08 \$	150.00	\$19,800.00	
31.01 1.4.1		Square Metre	86	\$ 9.50	\$817.00	\$ 36.00	\$3,096.00	\$ 40.17	\$3 454 62	\$ 71.00	\$6,106.00	\$ 49.30	\$4,239.80	\$ 28.56	\$2,455.87 \$	20.00	\$1,720.00	
	Shoulder Grading - Granular Base Measured Separately	Square Metre	139	\$ 5.00	\$695.00		\$1,042.50		\$2,905.10		\$3,058.00				\$1,547.53	\$10.00	\$1,390.00	
31.03 1.8.5 SSF	Mass Excavation and Removal - Pacific Avenue (Centre St - Dolphin St)	Lump Sum	1		\$18,275.00		\$6,440.00		\$5,098.02	\$ 29,500.00	\$29,500.00			\$ 9,937.67	\$9,937.67	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
	Common Excavation – Offsite Disposal	Cubic Metre	880	\$ 63.50	\$55,880.00	\$ 97.00	\$85,360.00	\$ 120.00	\$105,600.00	\$ 151.00	\$132,880.00	\$ 84.85	\$74,668.00	\$ 93.50	\$82,280.00	\$80.00	\$70,400.00	
	SITE IMPROVEMENTS Surface Milling – Dispose Offsite	Square Metre	415	\$ 7.50	\$3.112.50	\$ 8.40	\$3.486.00	\$ 5.75	\$2.386.25	\$ 14.00	\$5.810.00	\$ 12.00	\$4.980.00	\$ 7.22	\$2,994,92 \$	10.00	\$4.150.00	
	Full Depth Milling – Dispose Offsite	Square Metre	7,244		\$43,464.00		\$97,794.00		\$100,039.64		\$231,808.00		\$109,384.40		\$80,432.55 \$	15.00	\$108,660.00	
32.03 1.5.3		Tonne	1,358		\$63,147.00		\$61,110.00	\$ 58.53	\$79,483.74		\$46,172.00				\$67,913.58 \$	85.00	\$115,430.00	
	19mm Minus Crushed Granular Base	Tonne	1,454		\$71,973.00		\$58,160.00		\$106,869.00		\$49,436.00				\$79,000.67 \$	85.00	\$123,590.00	
32.05 1.5.5 32.06 1.5.6	Asphalt Tack Coat – Emulsified Asphalt  Asphalt Concrete Pavement – LC #1	Square Metre Tonne	7,796 156		\$7,796.00 \$25,584.00	\$ 1.00 \$ 181.00	\$7,796.00 \$28,236.00	\$ 1.18 \$ 182.21	\$9,199.28 \$28,424.76	\$ 0.50 \$ 193.00	\$3,898.00 \$30,108.00				\$8,263.76 \$ \$27,414.92 \$	1.00 155.00	\$7,796.00 \$24,180.00	
	Asphalt Concrete Pavement – UC #1	Tonne	156		\$25,584.00		\$28,236.00		\$28,424.76		\$30,732.00				\$27,414.92 \$	155.00	\$24,180.00	
	Asphalt Concrete Pavement – LC #2	Tonne	434		\$69,006.00	\$ 178.00	\$77,252.00		\$82,455.66		\$86,366.00				\$76,237.89 \$	155.00	\$67,270.00	
32.09 1.5.9		Tonne	474		\$75,366.00	\$ 190.00	\$90,060.00	\$ 185.06	\$87,718.44	\$ 214.00	\$101,436.00		\$112,693.50		\$84,381.48 \$	155.00	\$73,470.00	
32.10 1.5.10		Square Metre	508		\$17,272.00		\$51,308.00		\$31,414.72	\$ 114.00	\$57,912.00		\$59,309.00		\$33,331.57 \$	70.00	\$35,560.00	
32.11 1.5.11 32.12 1.5.12		Lineal Metre Tonne	1,270 314		\$22,860.00 \$50,240.00		\$30,480.00 \$56,520.00		\$24,650.70 \$50,440.96	\$ 50.50 \$ 203.00	\$64,135.00 \$63,742.00				\$25,996.90 \$ \$52,400.32 \$	35.00 150.00	\$44,450.00 \$47,100.00	
32.13 1.5.13		Tonne	260	\$ 163.00	\$42,380.00		\$47.320.00	\$ 166.67	\$43.334.20	\$ 181.00	\$47.060.00				\$44.344.73 \$	150.00	\$39,000.00	
32.14 1.5.14		Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,525.00	\$1,525.00	\$ 1,660.00	\$1,660.00	\$ 1,627.76	\$1,627.76	\$ 1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$ 1,508.00	\$1,508.00	\$ 1,604.25	\$1,604.25 \$	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
32.15 1.5.15		Lump Sum		\$ 3,650.00	\$3,650.00		\$3,960.00		\$4,534.48		\$3,900.00			\$ 4,048.16	\$4,048.16 \$	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
32.16 1.5.16 32.17 1.5.17		Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,650.00 \$ 3,350.00	\$1,650.00 \$3,350.00		\$1,775.00 \$3,630.00		\$1,744.03 \$3,563.64	Ψ 1,100.00	\$1,750.00 \$3,600.00				\$1,723.01 \$ \$3.514.55 \$	2,500.00 4.000.00	\$2,500.00 \$4,000.00	
02.17	All Pavement Markings, Crosswalks, Symbols, Traffic Lines - Pacific Avenue (Centre St - Dolphin St)  All Pavement Markings, Crosswalks, Symbols, Traffic Lines - North Bluff Road (Oxford St - Everall St)	Lump Sum		\$ 3,350.00	\$3,350.00 \$4,435.00	0,000.00	\$3,630.00		\$3,563.64 \$4,737.95		\$3,600.00	0,000.00	\$3,300.00 \$4,388.00		\$3,514.55 \$ \$4,665.98 \$	7,000.00	\$4,000.00 \$7,000.00	
	Imported Topsoil (150mm Thick)	Square Metre	935	\$ 31.00	\$28,985.00		\$14,960.00		\$27,676.00		\$31,790.00	\$ 30.60			\$23,873.67 \$	15.00	\$14,025.00	
	Hydrualic Seeding	Square Metre	935	\$ 6.00	\$5,610.00	\$ 4.20	\$3,927.00	\$ 6.39	\$5,974.65	\$ 7.00	\$6,545.00	\$ 5.95	\$5,563.25	\$ 5.53	\$5,170.55 \$	5.00	\$4,675.00	
DIV 33: UTILITIES	12																	
33.01 1.8.3 33.02 1.8.3	Replace Water Valve Cover with MR6 Style  Catchbasin Lead - PVC SDR35, 150mm dia., All Depth, Imported Backfill	Each Lineal Metre	11	\$ 625.00 \$ 953.75	\$6,875.00 \$3,815.00		\$4,554.00 \$3,156.00	\$ 276.24 \$ 1,224.85	\$3,038.64 \$4,899.40		\$2,090.00 \$4,400.00		\$5,413.65 \$3,205.00		\$4,822.55 \$ \$3,956.80 \$	500.00 500.00	\$5,500.00 \$2,000.00	
33.03 1.5.2	Catchbasin Lead - PVC SDR35, 200mm dia., All Depth, Imported Backfill	Lineal Metre	19		\$12,825.00		\$18,772.00	* .,==	\$24,293.59	.,	\$49,400.00				\$18,630.20 \$	500.00	\$9,500.00	
33.04 1.5.3		Lineal Metre	42	\$ 1,125.00	\$47,250.00	\$ 733.00	\$30,786.00	\$ 912.61	\$38,329.62	\$ 815.00	\$34,230.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$48,300.00	\$ 923.54	\$38,788.54 \$	600.00	\$25,200.00	
	Catch Basin - Concrete Top Inlet, 600mm dia., All Depth, Imported Backfill - MMCD S11	Each	12		\$33,600.00		\$43,260.00		\$45,997.80		\$90,000.00			\$ 3,412.72	\$40,952.60 \$	3,500.00	\$42,000.00	
33.06 1.5.5 33.07 1.5.6		Each Each	1	\$ 3,600.00 \$ 4,525.00	\$3,600.00 \$4 525 00		\$5,170.00 \$3,010.00		\$5,875.42 \$2,424.39		\$8,600.00 \$3,400.00		\$5,760.00 \$4,609.00	\$ 4,881.81 \$ 3,319.80	\$4,881.81 \$ \$3,319.80 \$	4,000.00 2.000.00	\$4,000.00 \$2,000.00	
33.08 1.5.7		Each	5	\$ 1,150.00	\$5,750.00		\$4,440.00		\$3,134,75		\$5,500.00		\$4,577.00		\$4,441.58 \$	3.000.00	\$15,000.00	
	Manhole Frame and Cover Replacement - C-18 Style	Each	7	\$ 1,455.00	\$10,185.00	\$ 1,895.00	\$13,265.00	\$ 1,627.47	\$11,392.29	\$ 550.00	\$3,850.00	\$ 3,338.00	\$23,366.00	\$ 1,659.16	\$11,614.10 \$	2,500.00	\$17,500.00	
	Lane (Optional Work)																	
O1.01 1.5.8	Traffic Control, Vehicle Access and Parking – Semiahmoo Lane (Dolphin St - Cypress St)	Lump Sum	1	S 4 175 00	\$4.175.00	\$ 2.460.00	\$2.460.00	\$ 5.759.66	\$5,759.66	\$ 4.700.00	\$4,700.00	\$ 37 575 00	\$37 575 NO	\$ 4,131.55	\$4,131.55 \$	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
O1.02 1.5.9		Incidental	0	\$ 4,173.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$ 3,733.00	\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$ -	\$0.00	3,000.00	\$0.00	
DIV 31: EARTHWORK														_				
O31.01 1.5.8	Shoulder Stripping - Includes Disposal	Square Metre	110	\$ 19.80	\$2,178.00		\$3,135.00	\$ 28.35	\$3,118.50	\$ 72.00	\$7,920.00				\$2,810.50 \$	20.00	\$2,200.00	
O31.02 1.5.9 O31.03 1.5.9	Shoulder Grading - Granular Base Measured Separately  Common Excavation – Offsite Disposal	Square Metre Cubic Metre	110 101	\$ 19.75 \$ 105.00	\$2,172.50 \$10.605.00	\$ 5.50 \$ 90.50	\$605.00 \$9.140.50	\$ 10.05 \$ 129.26	\$1,105.50 \$13.055.26	\$ 42.00 \$ 165.00	\$4,620.00 \$16.665.00				\$1,294.33 \$ \$10.933.59 \$	10.00 80.00	\$1,100.00	
	SITE IMPROVEMENTS	Cubic Metre	101	\$ 105.00	\$10,005.00	\$ 90.50	\$9,140.50	\$ 129.20	\$13,055.26	\$ 105.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 104.30	\$10,534.30	\$ 106.25	\$10,933.59 \$	80.00	\$8,080.00	
	Full Depth Milling – Dispose Offsite	Square Metre	459	\$ 9.75	\$4,475.25	\$ 13.50	\$6,196.50	\$ 15.27	\$7,008.93	\$ 47.00	\$21,573.00	\$ 37.00	\$16,983.00	\$ 12.84	\$5,893.56 \$	15.00	\$6,885.00	
	75mm Crushed Granular Subbase (CGSB) - Variable Thickness	Tonne	104	\$ 48.50	\$5,044.00	\$ 48.00	\$4,992.00	\$ 64.45	\$6,702.80	\$ 34.00	\$3,536.00	\$ 77.45	\$8,054.80	\$ 53.65	\$5,579.60 \$	85.00	\$8,840.00	
	19mm Minus Crushed Granular Base	Tonne	140		\$7,210.00		\$5,250.00		\$10,540.60		\$4,760.00		¥ je		\$7,666.87 \$	85.00	\$11,900.00	
	Asphalt Tack Coat – Emulsified Asphalt  Asphalt Concrete Pavement - UC #2	Square Metre Tonne	482 88		\$482.00 \$15.312.00		\$241.00 \$15.224.00		\$578.40 \$16.250.08		\$241.00 \$16.808.00		Q001.00		\$433.80 \$ \$15.595.36 \$	1.00 155.00	\$482.00 \$13.640.00	
	Asphalt Driveway – Residential (65mm Thick, UC #2, incl. removals)	Square Metre	85		\$4.080.00		\$15,224.00		\$10,250.06		\$7,735.00				\$5.656.18 \$	70.00	\$5,950.00	
	Asphalt Drainage Curb (50mm High)	Lineal Metre	78	\$ 25.00	\$1,950.00		\$2,418.00		\$1,765.92		\$4,680.00				\$2,044.64 \$	35.00	\$2,730.00	
O32.08 1.5.13	All Pavement Markings, Crosswalks, Symbols, Traffic Lines - Semiahmoo Lane (Dolphin St - Cypress St)	Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,155.00	\$1,155.00		\$1.00		\$110.67	\$ 1,700.00	\$1,700.00			\$ 422.22	\$422.22 \$	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
	Imported Topsoil (150mm Thick)	Square Metre	121	\$ 29.75	\$3,599.75	\$ 14.00	\$1,694.00	\$ 31.69	\$3,834.49	\$ 35.00	\$4,235.00				\$3,042.75 \$	15.00	\$1,815.00	
O32.10 1.5.15 DIV 33: UTILITIES	Hydrualic Seeding	Square Metre	121	\$ 5.75	\$695.75	\$ 3.50	\$423.50	\$ 14.39	\$1,741.19	\$ 7.00	\$847.00	\$ 5.95	\$719.95	\$ 7.88	\$953.48 \$	5.00	\$605.00	
O33.01 1.5.15	Replace Water Valve Cover with MR6 Style	Each	1	\$ 865.00	\$865.00	\$ 354.00	\$354.00	\$ 411.55	\$411.55	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 492.15	\$492.15	\$ 543.52	\$543.52 \$	500.00	\$500.00	
O33.02 1.5.15		Lineal Metre	3	\$ 450.00	\$1,350.00		\$2,946.00	\$ 1,201.34	\$3,604.02	\$ 2,300.00	\$6,900.00				\$2,633.34 \$	500.00	\$1,500.00	
O33.03 1.5.15	Catch Basin - Concrete Top Inlet, 600mm dia., All Depth, Imported Backfill - MMCD S11	Each		\$ 3,845.00	\$3,845.00		\$3,320.00		\$3,483.64		\$7,500.00				\$3,549.55 \$	3,500.00	\$3,500.00	
O33.04 1.5.15	Manhole Frame and Cover Replacement - C-18 Style	Each	2	\$ 1,450.00	\$2,900.00	\$ 1,615.00	\$3,230.00	\$ 1,300.93	\$2,601.86	\$ 750.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,338.00	\$6,676.00	\$ 1,455.31	\$2,910.62 \$	3,000.00	\$6,000.00	